BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a)	
Ameren Missouri's LED Street Lighting Update)	File No. ET-2016-0152
and Tariff Filing)	Tariff No. YE-2016-0159

NOTICE OF TARIFF FILING AND ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO FILE RECOMMENDATIONS

Issue Date: December 17, 2015 Effective Date: December 17, 2015

On December 17, 2015, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri") filed its LED Lighting Update Report in compliance with the *Nonunanimous Stipulation and Agreement Regarding MEEIA Low Income Exemption and LED Streetlighting Issues*, which was submitted in File No. ER-2014-0258 and approved by the Commission on March 21, 2015. Ameren Missouri requests that the Commission order that the conditions of the stipulation and agreement have been satisfied and that no further LED reports need to be submitted. Ameren Missouri also filed a revised tariff to reflect a lower monthly rate for LED street lights, which has an effective date of January 16, 2016.

The Commission will provide notice of this tariff filing to the parties in Ameren Missouri's most recent rate case, File No. ER-2014-0258. In addition, the Commission will establish a date for the filing of applications to intervene, direct its Staff to file a recommendation about the tariff and Ameren Missouri's requests, and establish a date for the filing of recommendations by other parties.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall send a copy of this order to all parties to File No. ER-2014-0258.

- 2. Any appropriate person or entity wishing to apply to intervene shall do so no later than December 24, 2015.
- 3. The Commission's Staff shall file a recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's LED Lighting Update Report and associated tariff no later than December 31, 2015.
- 4. Any other party wishing to file a recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's LED Lighting Update Report and associated tariff shall do so no later than December 31, 2015.
 - 5. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

STON OF THE STANCE OF THE STAN

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 17th day of December, 2015.